

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS
SECOND DIVISION

Sheila Cole, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

The Arkansas Department of Human Services,
et al.,
Defendants,

Family Council Action Committee, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

Case No. CV 2008-14284

**INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO DISMISS**

FILED 03/15/10 15:59:26
Pat O'brien Pulaski Circuit Clerk
CRO3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NON JUSTICIABLE 2

 A. Plaintiffs Cole and W.H.’s claims are moot 2

 B. None of the remaining Plaintiffs have been injured by Act 1 and their claims are not ripe for review 7

 C. Act 1 does not constitute an illegal exaction 10

II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF INITIATED ACTS MUST BE JUDGED BY STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE ACT OF THE LEGISLATURE 11

 A. Children in protective State custody have no fundamental right to be placed in any particular foster home or to be adopted 12

 B. Children whose parents become incapacitated or are deceased, and for whom a guardian has been designated by testamentary instrument, have no right to be adopted by the designated guardian 14

 C. The right to “family integrity” does not include a fundamental right for children in protective state custody to be fostered or adopted by their relatives 16

 D. The parental right to make decisions concerning the care, custody and control of their own children does not grant parents the right to bypass statutory adoption requirements 17

 E. The right to “form and maintain intimate relationships” is not infringed by Act 1, and has never been interpreted as a fundamental right to cohabit with a sexual partner 21

III. ACT 1 IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTERESTS 24

IV. ACT 1 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE 35

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	9
<i>Arkansas Tobacco Control Board v. Sitton</i> , 357 Ark. 357, 166 S.W.3d 550 (2004)	9
<i>Blunt v. Cartwright</i> , 342 Ark. 662, 30 S.W.3d 737 (2000)	22
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 37 Ark. 215 (1881).....	36
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12
<i>Coyote Publishing, Inc. v. Miller</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 816936 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2010)	21, 22
<i>Department of Human Services and Child Welfare Agency Review Board v. Howard</i> , 367 Ark. 55, 238 S.W.3d 1 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	12
<i>Donovan v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 353, 931 S.W.2d 119 (1996).....	9
<i>Estes v. Walters</i> , 269 Ark. 891, 601 S.W.2d 252 (Ark. App. 1980).....	2, 7
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)	24
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 317 Ark. 572, 879 S.W.2d 416 (1994).....	11, 24, 25, 34
<i>Hatcher v. Hatcher</i> , 265 Ark. 681, 580 S.W.2d 475 (1979).....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	33
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1, 821 N.Y.S.2d 770 (2006).....	34
<i>Holmes v. Holmes</i> , 98 Ark. App. 341, 255 S.W.3d 482 (2007).....	37
<i>Honeycutt v. Foster</i> , 371 Ark. 545, 268 S.W.2d 875 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wash. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989)	36
<i>Irving v. Clark</i> , 758 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Jeffery v. Trevathan</i> , 215 Ark. 311, 220 S.W.2d 412 (1949).....	24
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W. 3d 332 (2002)	9, 21

<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Department of Human Services</i> , 959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	13, 18, 35
<i>Lyerly v. State</i> , 36 Ark. 39 (1880).....	36
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	24
<i>Matter of Adoption of B.A.B.</i> , 40 Ark. App. 86, 842 S.W.2d 68 (1992).....	5
<i>McGhee v. Arkansas State Board of Collection Agencies</i> , 360 Ark. 363, 201 S.W.3d 380 (2005).....	10
<i>McNeely v. State</i> , 84 Ark. 484, 106 S.W. 674 (1907).....	36
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	16
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	18
<i>People v. Ballard</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 311, 249 Cal. Rptr. 806 (1988).....	36
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Poland v. State</i> , 232 Ark. 669, 339 S.W.2d 421 (1960)	36
<i>Quapaw Care & Rehabilitation v. Arkansas Health Services Permit Commission</i> , 2009 Ark. 356, --- S.W.3d ---- (2009)	9, 10
<i>Ratliff v. Arkansas Department of Human Services</i> , 104 Ark. App. 355, 292 S.W.3d 870 (2009).....	35, 36
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	11, 24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	13

<i>Richardson v. Arkansas Department of Human Services</i> , 86 Ark. App. 142, 165 S.W.3d 127 (2004).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Roberts v. Priest</i> , 334 Ark. 503, 975 S.W.2d 850 (1998).....	24
<i>Rolling Pines Ltd. Partnership v. City of Little Rock</i> , 73 Ark. App. 97, 40 S.W.3d 828 (2001).....	37
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Plant Board</i> , 363 Ark. 281, 213 S.W.3d 607 (2005).....	11
<i>Shipp v. Franklin</i> , 370 Ark. 262, 258 S.W.3d 744 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 226, 118 S.W.3d 542 (2003).....	37
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , 373 Ark. 427, 284 S.W.3d 476 (2008)	22
<i>Stair v. Phillips</i> , 315 Ark. 429, 867 S.W.2d 453 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004)	36
<i>Steger v. Franco</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 32 Ark. 187 (1877).....	36
<i>Swaffar v. Swaffar</i> , 309 Ark. 73, 827 S.W.2d 140 (1992).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 36 Ark. 84 (1880)	36
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 355 Ark. 541, 141 S.W.3d 352 (2004).....	37
<i>Turney v. State</i> , 60 Ark. 259, 29 S.W. 893 (1895).....	36
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	13, 33
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	13
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 56 Ark. App. 104, 939 S.W.2d 316 (1997).....	37
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 178 Ark. 1200, 13 S.W.2d 24 (1929).....	36
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-4-102	36
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-305	19
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 9-9-202(3)-(4).....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-204(2).....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-205(a)(1)	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-212	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-107(b).....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-810	36
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-301	36
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-306	36
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 9-28-409 (e)-(h).....	32
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 9-28-409(f)(1)-(h)(2)	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-43-901	36
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-104	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-105	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-201	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-203	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-205	18
Ark. Const. amend. 83, §§ 1-2	23
